

APPEAL NO. SC94322

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SHONDA AMBERS-PHILLIPS and RICHARD PHILLIPS, II,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

SSM DEPAUL HEALTH CENTER,

Defendant/Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY

DIVISION 10

Cause No. 13SL-CC04136

Honorable Michael T. Jamison

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

THE GOGEL LAW FIRM

**Jeremy A. Gogel, #61866
4542 West Pine Boulevard
Saint Louis, MO 63108
Phone: (314) 775-3864
Fax: (314) 531-1069
jeremy@gogellawfirm.com**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
POINTS RELIED ON	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PETITION BECAUSE RSMO. § 516.105 VIOLATES THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION’S OPEN COURTS AND RIGHT TO A REMEDY PROVISIONS BECAUSE IT DENIES CITIZENS THEIR RIGHT TO BRING A MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE ACTION IF THE FINAL ELEMENT REQUIRED FOR SUCH AN ACTION – AN INJURY – IS NOT ESTABLISHED UNTIL AFTER THE REPOSE PERIOD PASSES.....	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PETITION BECAUSE RSMO. § 516.105 VIOLATES THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS ON ITS FACE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF.....	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PETITION BECAUSE RSMO. § 516.105 VIOLATES THE MISSOURI	

CONSTITUTION’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE THE STATE HAS NO INTEREST IN BARRING MALPRACTICE CLAIMS BEFORE THEY VEST, AND IT ARBITRARILY AND IRRATIONALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST CERTAIN VICTIMS OF MEDICAL MALPRACTICE.....15

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PETITION BECAUSE RSMO. § 516.105 VIOLATES THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION’S PROVISION AGAINST CREATING SPECIAL LAWS THAT LIMIT CIVIL ACTIONS.....24

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PETITION BECAUSE EVEN IF NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE TEN YEAR REPOSE PERIOD SET FORTH IN RSMO. § 516.105 SHOULD BE EQUITABLY TOLLED.....26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

APPENDIX Filed Separately

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Litvak,</i>	
682 P.2d 41 (Colo. 1984).....	23
<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah,</i>	
414 U.S. 538, 559 (1974).....	27
<i>Bernat v. State,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 863, 864 (Mo. banc 2006).....	16
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,</i>	
821 S.W.2d 822, 832 (Mo. 1991).....	2, 25
<i>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
780 S.W.2d 639, 641 (Mo. banc 1989).....	4
<i>Carson v. Maurer,</i>	
424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York,</i>	
447 U.S. 557, 564 (1980).....	20
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i>	
429 U.S. 190, 197 (1976).....	16
<i>Doe v. Phillips,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 833, 842 (Mo. 2006).....	13, 17
<i>Frohs v. Greene,</i>	
452 P.2d 564, 565 (Or. 1969).....	23

Gaines v. Preterm-Cleveland, Inc.,
514 N.E.2d 709 (Ohio 1987).....23

Kenyon v. Hammer,
688 P.2d 961 (Ariz. 1984).....14, 16, 23

Kohnke v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
410 N.W.2d 585 (Wis. App., 1987).....24

Komosa v. Komosa,
939 S.W.2d 479, 482 (Mo.App. E.D.1997).....18

Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.,
395 U.S. 621, 626 (1969).....17

Laughlin v. Forgrave,
432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. 1968).....13, 27

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967).....17

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs.,
807 S.W.2d 503, 512 (Mo. 1991).....16

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803).....17

Montgomery v. S. Cnty. Radiologists, Inc.,
168 S.W.3d 685, 691 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....11

Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State,
208 S.W.3d 885, 888 (Mo. banc 2006).....2

Neagle v. Nelson,
685 S.W.2d 11 (Tex. 1985).....11

Nelson v. Krusen,
678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984).....11

O'Connor v. Altus,
67 N.J. 106, 117, 335 A.2d 545, 553 (1975).....14

O'Reilly v. City of Hazelwood,
850 S.W.2d 96, 99 (Mo. banc 1993).....24

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1, 11 (1988).....13

R.A.C. v. P.J.S., Jr.,
927 A.2d 97 (N.J., 2007).....26

Rentschler v. Nixon,
311 S.W.3d 783, 786 (Mo. banc 2010).....2

Ross v. Kansas City General Hospital and Medical Center,
608 S.W.2d 397, 399 (Mo. banc, 1980).....13, 25, 25, 27

San Antonio School Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1, 33–34 (1972).....17

Sax v. Votteler,
648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983).....12

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618, 634 (1969).....17

<i>Shessel v. Stroup</i> , 316 S.E.2d 155 (Ga. 1984).....	23
<i>Strahler v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7, 10 (Mo. 1986).....	21
<i>State v. Stokely</i> , 842 S.W.2d 77, 79 (Mo. banc 1992).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 687 S.W.2d 162, 165 (Mo. banc 1985).....	4
<i>Terry v. New Mexico State Highway Comm’n.</i> , 645 P.2d 1375, 1378 (N.M. 1982).....	14
<i>White v. Montana</i> , 661 P.2d 1272, 1275 (Mont. 1983).....	16
<i>Whitnell v. Silverman</i> , 646 So. 2d 989 (La. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	15
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	12
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 14.....	10
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(6).....	24
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3.....	4
U.S. Const. Preamble.....	18

Other Authorities

Josephine Herring Hicks, *The Constitutionality of Statutes of Repose: Federalism Reigns*,
38 Vand. L. Rev. 627, 644 (1985).....15

Rules

Rule 84.06(b).....30
